administrators in each region in the state—was provided for this review. For 

every administrator in the sample, a selection of evaluations from the 2024-

2025 school year were reviewed. Where possible, this selection included two 

instructional staff evaluations and one pupil service staff evaluation each. Two 

hundred ninety-eight (298) staff evaluations by one hundred twenty-eight 

(128) administrators were confirmed for the review sample.

A team of twenty (20) experienced education professionals from across Idaho were 

selected to serve on the review team. This group was composed of current and 

former public education administrators, educators, and faculty from Idaho